
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 92

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15TH DECEMBER, 2017

AYURVEDA INSTITUTES

92. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK”:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the number of institutes being operated in the discipline of ayurveda in the country;

(b) the details of the contribution of such institutes in the field of ayurveda during the last three
years;

(c) whether the Government has established/proposes to establish any mechanism for
collaborative research with other systems of medicine for curing the diseases and if so, the
details thereof;

(d) whether any agreement has been signed by the Government with foreign universities,
research agencies and institutes for worldwide publicity of AYUSH; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a):The following National Institutes under the Ministry of AYUSH  in the discipline of
ayurveda are  operational in the country:-

i.National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur
ii.Rashtriya Ayurveda Vidyapeeth, New Delhi.
iii.All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi.
iv.North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homoeopathy, Shillong.
v.Institute of Post Graduate Teaching & Research in Ayurveda, Jamnagar.The institute is
funded by Government of India but is governed by the Acts & Statute of Gujarat Ayurveda
University.

(b):  Details are given in Annexure-1.

(c ):   Yes. Details are given in Annexure-II

(d):   Yes.

(e):    Details are given in Annexure-III.



ANNEXURE-1

ANNEXURE  IN REPLY TO PART (b) of the LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 92.

S.
No

Name of the National
Institute

Details of Contribution during the last three years
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1. National Institute of
Ayurveda-Jaipur

Patients Treated :
Outdoor- 2,40,380
Indoor- 66,319
Camps Organized-37
Patients Treated-33492
Students Admitted:
UG Course(BAMS)- 90
PG Course(MD/MS)- 103
Ph. D- 17
Diploma Course- 30

Patients Treated:
Outdoor- 2,44,123
Indoor- 77,683
Camps Organized-48
Patients Treated-54332
Students Admitted:
UG Course(BAMS)- 90
PG Course(MD/MS)- 84
Ph. D- 42
Diploma Course- 30

Patients Treated:
Outdoor-2,33,805
Indoor- 78570
Camps Organized-50
Patients Treated-48871
Students Admitted:
UG Course(BAMS)- 90
PG Course(MD/MS)- 103
Ph. D- 30
Diploma Course- 18
NIA hospital is NABH accredited

2. Rashtriya Ayurveda
Vidyapeeth,-New Delhi

114 Students admitted under 45
Guru for Guru Shishya Parampara
(one year course for Ayurvedic
Graduates)i.e. Certificate of
Rashtriya Ayurveda
Vidyapeeth(CRAV)

104 Students admitted under
40 Guru for Guru Shishya
Parampara (one year course
for Ayurvedic Graduates) i.e.
Certificate of Rashtriya
Ayurveda Vidyapeeth (CRAV)

113 Students admitted under 45 Guru
for Guru Shishya Parampara (one year
course for Ayurvedic Graduates) i.e.
Certificate of Rashtriya Ayurveda
Vidyapeeth (CRAV)

3. All India Institute of
Ayurveda- New Delhi

Not applicable Not applicable Academic courses initiated from 2016
and 56 students admitted for Post
Graduate courses across 11
disciplines;
800-900 patients are treated per day
on OPD basis.
AIIA hospital is NABH accredited.

Hon’ble Prime Minister has dedicated
the Institute to the Nation on 17th

October, 2017.
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4. North Eastern Institute of
Ayurveda & Homoeopathy-
Shillong

Not applicable Not applicable The institute is running an Ayurveda
College with intake capacity of 50
students and a 100 bedded hospital.
The institute has been inaugurated on
22nd December, 2016.

5. Institute of Post Graduate
Teaching & Research in
Ayurveda- Jamnagar

Patients treated in OPD- 265214
Patients treated in IPD- 63.73%
Students admitted:-
PG(MD)(Ayurved)- 48
Ph.D - 20
M.Pharma(Ayu)- 10
M.Sc. Med. Plants- 02
Free diagnostic & treatment
camps in rural areas:- 10

Patients treated in OPD-
266302
Patients treated in IPD- 76.91%
Students admitted:-
PG(MD)(Ayurved)- 52
Ph.D - 20
M.Pharma(Ayu)- 10
M.Sc. Med. Plants- 02
Free diagnostic & treatment
camps in rural areas:- 21

Patients treated in OPD- 296342
Patients treated in IPD- 87.24%
Students admitted:-
PG(MD)(Ayurved)- 47
Ph.D - 20
M.Pharma(Ayu)- 10
M.Sc. Med. Plants- 02
Free diagnostic & treatment camps in
rural areas:- 23



AANNNNEEXXUURREE IIII

ANNEXURE  IN REPLY TO PART (c) of the LOK SABHA UN-STARRED
QUESTION NO. 92.

(i) National Institute of Ayurveda-Jaipur proposes to have collaborative research in Ayurveda in
collaboration with Indian Institute of Technology(IIT)-Bombay for use of Nano Technology in
Drug Research in Ayurveda and for Animal Experiments including Microbilogy,
Histopathology, Acute Toxicity Studies ad Publication of Research outcomes in their Journal and
also exchange of Faculties and Students with Datta Meghe Institute of Medical Sciences(Deemed
to be University)-Wardha(Maharashtra).

(ii) All India Institute of Ayurveda-New Delhi imparts consultancy services of Unani,
Homoeopathy and Siddha specialities under one roof in form of ‘ Integrated AYUSH Clinic’; a
Memorandum of Understanding(MOU) has been signed with National Institute for Cancer
Prevention and Research(NICPR) under ICMR- Noida and conducting screening and spreading
awareness for Breast and Cervical cancer; an MOU with National Cancer Institute, AIIMS for
research in cancer prevention & treatment; and MOU with ACRI and Central Council for
Research in Ayurveda Sciences.

(iii) A MOU between National Institute for Cancer Prevention and Research(NICPR)  and All
India Institute of Ayurveda(AIIA) was signed on 19th October, 2016 for setting up a Centre of
Integrative Oncology at NICPR-Noida for collaboration in the areas of cancer prevention,
research and care. The MOU would pave the way to carry forward the ongoing bilateral dialogue
and facilities collaboration with National Cancer Institute in the United States. Inauguration of
Centre took place on 3rd February, 2017.

(iv) MOUs for undertaking Collaborative Research have been signed with following
Universities:-

1. Charite University, Berlin, Germany
2. Royal London Hospital for Integrated Medicine, UK
3. National Centre for Natural Product Research (NCNPR) University of Mississippi, USA
4. College of Homoeopathy(COH), Ontario
5. Project collaboration Agreement signed with WHO Headquarters, Geneva for

undertaking collaboration activities in the field of Traditional Medicine.
6. United States Pharmacopoeia Convention and Pharmacopoeia Commission of Indian

Medicine
7. University of Maimonides, Argentina
8. The Medical Research Infrastructure and Health Sciences Fund of the TEL AVIV

SOURASKY MEDICAL CENTER (TASMC), ISRAEL
9. University of Alberta, Canada
10.Homoeopathy Pharmacopoeia convention of the United States (HPCUS).
11.Scientific Society for Homoeopathy (WissHom), Germany Federal University of Rio De

Janerio – UFRJ

(v) IPGTRA is doing research work in collaboration with MP Shah Medical College, Jamnagar.

------



AANNNNEEXXUURREE IIIIII

ANNEXURE  IN REPLY TO PART (e) of the LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO.
92.

1. An MOU has been signed by National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur with University Tunku
Abdul Rahman, Malaysia in the field of Education, Training, Research, Publication and
Popularisation of Ayurveda in Malaysia.

2. MoUs for setting up Academic Chairs have been signed with following foreign Universities:
1. University of Debrecen, Hungary (Ayurveda Chair)
2. University of the West Indies, Trinidad & Tobago (Ayurveda Chair)
3. University of the Western Cape, South Africa (Unani Chair)
4. Rangsit University, Thailand (Ayurveda Chair)
5. Peoples Friendship University, Russia (Ayurveda Chair)
6. Udayana University, Indonesia (Ayurveda Chair)
7. University of Primorska, Slovenia (Ayurveda Chair)
8. Yerevan State Medical University (YSMU), Armenia (Homoeopathy Chair)
9. University of Latvia, Latvia (Ayurveda Chair)
10. The Government of InstitutoUniversitario del Gran Rosario and The Government of

Fundacion de Salud Ayurveda Prema, Argentina (Ayurveda Chair)

3.  IPGTRA has been recognised as a WHO collaborative centre in the field of Ayurveda by
World Health Organisation for the period from 2017 to 2022. The details of the MoUs of the
Institute are :-

i) Tapovan Ayurveda & Yoga Center
ii) International Institute of Ayurveda
iii) Brazilian Association of Ayurveda
iv) Gulf Medical University
v) Universitas Hindu Indonesia
vi) Somnath Sanskrit University
vii) Saurashtra University
viii) Swarnim Sports University, Gandhinagar
ix) Academy of Naturopathy
x) Children’s University, Gandhinagar
xi) Prabhav Hem Kamdhenu Girivihar Trust managed RMD Research and Development
Center, Wagaldhara, Valsad
xii)  Gujarat State Biotechnology Mission, Gandhinagar
xiii) Khijda Mandir Trust
xiv) NaturaFarm GMBH
xv) Fundacion De Salud, Ayurveda PREMA
xvi) The NPO Japan Ayurveda Institute
xvii) JIVA Institute of Vedic Science & Culture
xviii) Bastyr University
xix) Swami Vivedkananda Youth Movement
xx) AyurVAID Discovery Foundation
xxi) AVP Research Foundation – Coimbatore
xxii) European academy of Ayurveda
xxiii) Abhumka Herbal Pvt. Ltd.
xxiv) Guaseva & Gauchar Board
xxv) Swami Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana Samsthana (S-VYASA)
xxvi) Khesar Gyalpo University of Medical Science
xxvii) Parasinnikkadavu Ayurved Medical College
xxviii) World Ayurveda Foundation

----------


